VILLAGE OF WESTMONT
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
AGENDA ITEM
o P/Z 12-023
| MEETING DATE: June 13, 2012 |

TITLE: Don DeLeonardis of McGrath Lexus Westmont regarding the

properties located at 500 East Ogden Avenue, Westmont, 1L 60559 for the
following:

(A)  Zoning Code Variance request to permit parking in the required front yard
setback.

BACKGROUND OF ITEM

The property located at 500 East Ogden features the existing Lexus dealership and was
re-subdivided in 1977 as part of the Oakwood Industrial Plaza Subdivision; it consists of

- Parcel 1 and Parcel 2 in its entirety. A plat of subdivision to consolidate the two parcels
into one was approved in 2009, and the applicant appeared before the Planning and

Zoning Commission in 2009 to also request approvals for a revised site and landscaping
plan for its expansion program.

The petitioner is requesting approval to display 10 pre-owned vehicles diagonally on the
private grass area adjacent to the sidewalk in front of the existing display lot (8 cars west
of the entrance and 2 cars east of the entrance), and must seek approval of a variance to
permit parking in the required front yard setback. The Commission may recall similar

requests from other auto dealerships along Ogden Avenue, who wish to showcase
vehicles for sale closer to the street.
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ZONING ANALYSIS

The subject property is located in the B-2 General Business District. The lots to the east
and west are similarly zoned. The properties to the north are zoned M Manufacturing and
R-5 Planned Development. The neighbor to the west is the Laurel BMW auto dealership,
and the neighbor to the east is Manor Care. To the northwest is an industrial building, to

the northeast is a multi-family residential development, and to the south are commercial
properties in Clarendon Hills.

A variance is sought in order to allow parking of display cars in the required front yard
setback. The Zoning Ordinance does not permit parking in the required Ogden Avenue
supplemental setback of 30°. While the building itself is set back approximately 100°,

parking is proposed to be set back several feet from the north property line on the grass

for display purposes. While the applicant notes in the request that this is public right-of-
way, it is actually private property.

The applicant is proposing to diagonally park 8 cars to the west of the entrance, and 2
cars to the east of the entrance. Staff recommends decreasing the number of cars to a total
of 4, with 2 cars on each side of the entrance. This would decrease any conflicts with

customers and vehicles entering and exiting the site, and would increase visibility at the
entrance to Lexus.

Because of concerns about grass maintenance, grade conflicts, and because there is a
public utility easement in the front yard setback, staff also recommends the petitioner
incorporate pavers or grass crete for the parked cars, as a more durable, but easily

removable solution. An indemnification letter would be required to use this area also.

500 East Ogden, dealership entrance
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Proposed parked
car locations

Proposed parked
car locations

500 East Ogden, looking east

CONCLUSION

Staff is concerned about setting a precedent with the display of this many cars adjacent to
the right-of-way, particularly due to the grade change and proposed location on a utility
easement. Other dealerships which have utilized this means of display strategy did not
locate the cars within an easement. Staff recommends the display of fewer cars,
maximizing the setback from the property line, continued maintenance of the grass
adjacent to the sidewalk, and incorporating pavers or grass crete to reduce disturbance to
the well-maintained front yard. Staff would recommend against display racks. Pavers or
grass crete would be in line with dealerships on the south side of Ogden Avenue, like
Porsche or Lamborghini, which are pictured below, and would not add significant
impervious surface. Lexus could place two cars on each side of the entrance, rather than
the 8 that are proposed west of the entrance, which would help with line of sight
concerns. The area has a steep slope that was not designed for parked cars and could
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create a practical difficulty for display and maintenance. With the exception of the

variance request, the proposal appears to meet all other bulk regulations of the B-2
General Business District.

Pavers used for front setback
car display at Porsche

DOCUMENTS ATTACHED
1. Agenda and Notice published in the May 30, 2012 edition of the Westmont
Progress.

2. Application for variance dated May 4, 2012.

3. Utility Plan prepared by Terra Consulting Group, Ltd., Sheet No. 6., dated revised
12/27/07.

4. Plat of Survey prepared by Edward J. Molloy and Associates, Ltd., dated revised
October 4, 2009.

5. Photographs of existing conditions, and proposed conditions with cars on the
grass front yard, undated.
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Planning and Zoning Commission to be held on Wadnesday, June 13, 2012 at 7:00 P.M. In the
Westmont Village Hall, 31 W. Quincy St., Westmont, Hiinois 60559

witp,
The purpose of the hearing is to consider a requast from Don DeLeonardis of McGrath Lexud ‘ }

Westmont regarding the property at 500 East Ogden Avenus, Westmont, IL 60559 for the
following: : ' ’

(A)  Zoning Code Variance Request fo permit parking in the required front yard sétback.
Legai Description; : )

PARCEL 1: .

LOT 18 (EXCEPT THE WEST 286.82 FEET AND THE NORTH 40.00 FEET), AND LOT 1§

{(EXCEPT THE NORTH 37.44 FEET OF THE EAST 45.00 FEET OF THE WEST 288.82 FEETY]
AND THE WEST 243,82 FEET) SITUATED IN OAKWOOD INDUSTRIAL PLAZA UNIT NO

TWO, A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH % OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH RANGE

11. EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF

RECORDED MAY 17, 1972 AS DOCUMENT R72-26017, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2: ‘ :

LOT 1 IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 17 IN OAKWOOD INDUSTRIAL PLAZA UNIT NO 2, o
BEING A SUBDIVSION OF PART OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH RANGE ) e
11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPLE MERDIAN. ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREQF

RECORDED NOVEMBER 3, 1977 AS DOGCUMENT R77-100989, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, . .
ILLINQIS.

P.LN. 09-03-207-023

More Common Location: 500 East Ogden Avenue, Wastmont, IL 60559

Vllage Codefs) Applicable:  Appendix "A”, Section 4.05(E){20)

] : Appendix *A”, Section 13.07

Note: Any person who has a disabllity requiring a reasonable accommodation to participate in

the meeting should contact Mr. R. R. Searl ADA Compilance Officer, 9:00 AM. to 5:00 P.M.
-Monday through Friday, Village of Westmont, llinols, 60559; or telephone {630) 981-6200

voice, or {630) 981-6300 TDD, within a reascnabile time before the masting. :

All Interested persons in attendance will be allowed to express their views, 4l
WESTMONT PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Ed Richard Chairperson

. May 30,2012 il
Suburban Life Publications 8923 WSM
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LEGAL NOTICE / PUBLIC NOTICE

PUBLIC NOTICE OF DETERMINATION
OF PREVAILING RATE OF WAGES

The Board of Trustees of the Village of
Westmont has, by Qrdinance No. 12-89,
determined the prevailing rate of wages
to be paid on all public works projects as
required by the Pravailing Wage Act of the
State of lliinols.

The determination is effective as of May 21,
2012, and s available for public inspection
in the Offlce of the Vilage Clerk, 31 West
Quincy Street, Westmont, lllinois.
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LEGAL NOTICE / PUBLIC NOTICE

VILLAGE OF WESTMONT
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
AGENDA

The Villaga of Westmaont -Planning and Zoning Commission will hold fts reguliar meeting on
Wednesday, June 13, 2012 at 7: 00 P.M.,, at the Westmont Vlllage Hall 31 West Quincy Strest,
Waestmont, lllinois 60558, ’

(1} Caillt to Order

(2) Roll Call

(3) Pledge of Alleglance

(4) Swearing-in of testifying attendees and reminder to sign in

(5) Reminder to silence all electronic devices

(8) Approval of Minutes of the April 11, 2012 and May 9, 2012 meeﬂngs
(7) Open Hsanng

New Busingss

PZ12-016 Joseph Evan, representing Deema Yaze|l regarding the property located at

224 Willard Place, Wastmont, IL 80559 for the following:

{A) Zoning Code Varlance Request to aliow the construction of an addition on a lot of
substandard width in the R-3 Single Family Detached Residence District.

(B} Zoning Code Variance Request 16 allow an addition on a lot of substandard area In the R-3
Single Family Detached Resldencs District.

PZ 12-021 Mark Provost regarding the propertty located at 823 South Wiimetts Avenus,

Waestmont, IL 60559 for the following: )

(A} Zoning .Code Variance Request to permit lot coverage greater than the 35% maximum
allowed in ‘the R-3 Single Family Detacthed Residence District for the purpose of
constructing rear yard patios and a driveway.

PZ 12-022 Joe Fitzpatrick of VanBruggen Signs with Flfth Third Bank, regarding the
property located at 640 Pasquinalil Drive, Westmont, IL 60552 tor the following:

(M) Zoning Cade Variance Aequest to increass the number of allowable signs.

PZ 12023 Don DeLeonardis of McGrath Lexus Westmont regarding the property at
500 East Ogden Avenue, Westmont, IL 60559 for the following:

(A) Zoning Code Variance Hequest to permit parking in the required frent yard setback.

PZ 12-024 Thomas McCabe of Spaceco, Inc, with Mercedes Benz of Wastmont,

regardinq the property located at 200 East Ogden Avenuse, Wastmont IL. 80559 for the

following:

(A) Zoning Code Variance Request to reduce the reqmred setbacks for a landlocked lot to
approximately 6 in the B-2 General Business District for the purpose of constructing a
parking lot addition.

(B) Site and landscaping plan approval.
(8) Adjourn

.Note: Any person who has a dlisability requiring a reasonable accommodation 1o paﬂlcipata in
the mesting should contact Mr. R. R. Searl ADA Compliance Officer, 9:00 AM. to 5:00 P.M.
Monday through Friday, Village of Westmont, lllinois, 60559; or telephona (630) 981-6200
voice, or {630) 981-6300 TDD, within a reasonable time before the meeting.

All interested persbns in attendance will be allowed to express their views.

WESTMONT PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION

Ed Richard Chairperson o .
. . ~May 30, 2012
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RE-ZONING CHANGES

MCGRATH LEXUS OF WESTMONT
500 E. OGDEN AVE
WESTMONT IL, 60559

AS OF 5/1/12

PREPARED FOR
VILLAGE OF WESTMONT
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT

| PREPARED BY |
MCGRATH LEXUS OF WESTMONT
DON DELEONARDIS



INDEX:
PROPOSED ZONING CHANGE
MCGRATH LEXUS

500 E. OGDEN
WESMONT IL 60559

1) COVER LETTER TO COMMUNITY |
DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR SHANNON MALIK

25’?;0MPLETED APPLICATION FORM
3) LEGAL DISCRIPTION

4) PROPOSED SITE PLAN
117X177- 8.5°X11”

5) PLAT SURVEY
117X177- 8.57X11”

6) ARCHITECTURAL RENDERING PHOTOS

7) PROOF OF OWNERSHIP



McGRATH LEXUS
OF WESTMONT

The Reflection of Perfection

TO: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRCETOR
SHANNON MALIK

FROM: MCGRATH LEXUS OF WESTMONT
DON DELEONARDIS

MS. MALIK

THE REQUEST FOR CODE CHANGES ARE THE FOLLOWING:

1)
2)

3)

4)
5)

6)

TO DISPLAY APPROXIMATELY 10 VEHICLES ON PARK-WAY.

THE DISPLAY AREA IS APPROXIMATELY S FEET TALLER THEN
THE PRE-OWNED DISPLAY AREA.

TO RECEIVE MORE EXPOSURE BY HAVING PRE-OWNED
AUTO/TRUCKS ON PARK-WAY.

THERE WILL BE NO CHANGES TO PARK-WAY.

LAWN MAINTANCE ONCE PER-WEEK.

WATERING: DAILY.

THANK YOU FOR ALL CONSIDERATIONS.

SINCERELY,
DON DELEONARDIS
MCGRATH LEXUS

@

LEeEAUIS

The Relentless Pursuit Of Perfection

Five Hundred East Ogden Avenue ¢ Westmont, IL 60559 * 630-323-5600

A McGrath-Colosimo Enterprise



. | Office Use Only
. VILLAGE OF WESTMONT Applicant #

ECONOMlC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
. -63D- 981-8234 : Submission Dato!
Title:

APPLICATION FOR:
Annexation/Pre—Annegation Hearing
A'ppeal from Decision of Zoning Official
Map Amendment |
Planned Development
- Right-of—Wéy Dedication
s SEte/Larjdscaping Plén
. "Special-Use Permit
Subdivision/Consolidétion/Lot Split (Preliminary) - |

Text Amendment |

+-|

Variation from Zoning RequirémenULand DeVeIopment Code
DESCRIPTION OF SITE: o _ A
Common Description (Street Address): ____ S OO = Oc.d\G:J M Eneng ot AL 60859

PIN Number: __ Current Zoning and Land Use Bk SL&\ See\n ? SDLEs /SEM\C

Existing Structures: %\(\ow&nnm-— ScrLsJ \<‘_g-, DE_Q'\‘

Significant natural amemtles (slope, vegetatuon water bodles rock outcroppmgs floodplain,

and other development restrlctlons)

CHARACTER OF SURROUNDING AREA (zoningljunsdlctlon and %and use) .
Aak North: W/@AN = Boody S0 @ East _Mawon, Céna Wezin Sen-
Lopdd South: Clatewdoss Wil __LM: West: Loy nell BYua)
PETITIONER |NFORMAT10N |
" Petitioner: DOv.J Dd_l_.oM f\ﬂsl 3
Corborétion:. W\c_ 6%";\'\ Lexuy We ‘a'\‘Wﬁ‘\V
Street Address: SOO E. Ogder’
City: \N 'U5+'“O ~ X
State and Zip Code: V— ©os559
Daytime Telephone Number: 650 323 SEOO0

Vlllage of Westmont Development Manual Page 9




Fax Number: 630 '-325"‘ S790
Email Address: M.(L N e O @ ﬁ-C)L-

Relationship of Petitloner to F’roperty Em AoyEe

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION {IF DIFFERENT THAN PETITIONER): ‘
Names (list all beneficiaries of Trust): N\\c\an.eb Wl (Lc\_'{'_.\r\ I Lo Collinivro

Corporation: M leandkinlcallismg an \Jre oA
Street Address: SOO [ Oq Ae _
City: ') C’:,-X— ) u-\ |
State and Zip Code: - - ! (DDS'SQ
Daytime Telephone Number: . GH0 - 325~ S0 O
“Fax Number: | - 6’;50 — 32.'5-* S790

Email Address:

PROJECT STAFF (if applicable): .

Developer:
Telephone Number: " Email;
Attorney:
Telephone Number: =~ B Email; _
™,
Land Planner: '
Telephone Number: : . Emai:
. Engineer;
Telephone Number, _ . Email: _
Architect:
| Telephone Numbaer: ' __ Email:

Landscape Architect;

Telephone Number: . ' Email;

Village of Westmaont Development Mariual Page 10



Each Applicant is solely responsible for compliance with the provisions of the Village of Westmont Zoning
Ordinance, Land Development Ordinance, and other ordinances, as well as the provisions, taws, and
regulations of any other entity having jurisdiction over any facet of matters coming before the Planning and
Zoning Commission and Village Board. Should this be an application for a parking variance in the B-1
Limited Business District, the applicant acknowledges that Ordinance No. 10-67 requires the
payment of a cash-in lieu fee for waived parking spaces.

t

The undersigned requesti(s} approval of this petition and further certify{ies) on oath that the information

contained herein and

in all documents subrmitted in support hereof, is true and correct to the best of my/our

knowledge and belief. By signing below, the applicant andjor property owner grant express permission to
Village of Westmont staff and officials o inspect the pramises as necessary in relation to this application.

PETITIONER SIGNATURE:

Type or print name: ~ \_)9 a N Velecom F\VLQ\' N

Signature:

AN

T —

oo —" 7

3

N
T s ‘.-' Y T BE \- E i
SUBSJGF,K_%D AND SVUOFE%‘ _O/;t:FOF’!: M 0 S,

THIS/ ¢

i DAY;%_ J LY

/-

Fa

Notary F%ubiic o
!

OWNER SIGNATURE:

Type or print name: f

"

N

T S EIAL SEAU]B i
. ;aRENLROC
sotary ﬁfbiic _site ofMinoke
4y Commissian Expires Jul 31, 201
L

3 M e GRaTH

sanez ) (L) 1L Ytk
S

SUBSCRIBED AND S
DAY OF

THIS

N 70 BEFORE ME

, 20

Notary Public

Provisions of zoning or land development ordinances which appiy:

Qffice Lise Only

Village of Wesimont Devélopment Manual Page 11




McGrath Lexus of Westmont
500 E. Ogden Ave Westmont, IL. 60559

EDWARD J. MOLLOY & ASSOCIATES, LTD.
LAND & CONSTRUCTION SURVEYORS

1230 MARK STRRET, BENSENVILLE, IL 60106 (630) 595-2600 FAX {630) 595-4700

PLAT OF SURVEY
OF

PARCEL 1:

LOT 18 (EXCEPT THE WEST 288.82 FEET AND THE NORTH 40.00 FEET), AND
LOT 16 (EXCEPT THE NORTH 37.44 FEET OF THE EAST 45.00 FEET OF THE
WEST 288.82 FEET AND THE WEST 243.82 FEET) SITUATED IN OAKWOOD
INDUSTRIAL PLAZA UNIT NO TWO, A SUBDIVISION IN THE NORTH %2 OF
SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH RANGE 11. EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED
MAY 17, 1972 AS DOCUMENT R72-26017, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

LOT 1 IN THE RESUBDIVISION OF LOT 17 IN OAKWOOD UNDUSTRIAL
PLAZA UNIT NO 2. BEING A SUBDIVSION OF PART OF SECTION 3, TOWNSHIP
38 NORTH RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPLE MERDIAN. .
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED NOVEMBER 3, 1977 AS
DOCUMENT R77-100999, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.
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4. | erisen domeription

THor COMTRMCTOR SHALL FAMILARZE Mua ERELF WATH T LOCATION OF AL RUHUED UTILITSS i THE
. O WORLK BEFORE (TARTING GRERATIONE. THE CONTRACTOR CHALL BE LIABLE FOR THE COST OF

OF THS WORK.
SRE [ - 2. morecy sacrunes, PRVEMENTS PROM DAMAGE
5 - LATERAL, L HAZARDS CAUSED R¥ ATE
WARCEMIEN T OFERATIONS.
. CAREFULLY MAINTAIN FRESFNT CAADE AT BALE OF ALL TKHTHNG TIPS TD REMAIN. PBVENT ANT

5. THE CONTRACTOR AT ALLTUASE SHALL KEEP THE PRENEES O WAIICH WK Hf SERC DOHE, CLEAR OF
RLMESHOC AN DEBRES. ALL FAVEMENT AN DERRE REACVED FROM THE STE SHALL BE DEROSED OF LECALLY.

& ALL WAIRK AND OPERATIONS FHALL COAMPLY ATH ALL APPUCABLE FEDERAL, TATE AMD LOCAL CODES ARD
CaTmANCL.

MCGRATH LEXUS
WESTMONT, ILLINOIS

LANDSCAPE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

PLANTING DETAILS
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